

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
REGION 29**

**ALSTATE MAINTENANCE, LLC**

**And**

**Case No. 29-CA-252004**

**VERNON HARRIS, an individual**

**SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL  
UNION, LOCAL 32BJ**

**and**

**Case No. 29-CB-252635**

**VERNON HARRIS, an individual**

**GENERAL COUNSEL'S POST-HEARING BRIEF TO THE  
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Matthew A. Jackson  
Counsel for the General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board  
Region 29  
Two MetroTech Center, Suite 5100  
Brooklyn, New York 11201-3838  
matthew.jackson@nlrb.gov  
Tel. (718) 765-6202  
Fax No. (718) 330-7579

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
II. FACTS.....	3
A. Overview of Respondent Employer’s Operations at JFK Terminal 1 .....	3
1. Respondent Employer’s Baggage Handling Operation .....	4
2. Supervision of Respondent Employer’s Baggage Handlers .....	7
B. Collective-Bargaining History Involving the Bargaining Unit Represented by the Union .....	9
C. Charging Party Harris’s Employment History and Job Duties as Lead Agent .....	11
1. Harris Was Responsible for Assigning Employees .....	13
a. Harris Assigned Employees to Different Jobs Within the Baggage Handling Operation .....	13
b. Harris Recommended Employees for Assignment in the CBRA Room .....	16
c. Harris Assigned Employees Overtime .....	16
d. Harris Determined When Employees Could Take Breaks .....	18
e. Respondent Employer Held Harris Accountable for Ensuring that Employees Were Properly Assigned .....	18
2. Harris Helped Enforce Respondent Employer’s Rules and Reported Employee Misconduct to Management .....	19
3. Respondent Employer Granted Harris Full Supervisory Authority During Early Morning Hours When No Supervisors Were on Duty .....	22
a. Harris Was Authorized to Discipline Employees as Acting Supervisor by Dismissing Them from Their Shifts without Pay .....	24
D. Harris Attempted to Become a Non-Member Agency Fee Payer of the Union .....	27

E. Respondent Union Requested that Respondent Employer Discharge Harris for Failing to Pay Union Dues and/or Fees and Respondent Employer Obligated .....	30
III. ARGUMENT .....	31
A. Harris’s Testimony Regarding His Role as a Lead Agent Should Be Credited Over Contradictory Testimony from Gilmore .....	31
B. Harris Worked as a Supervisor under Section 2(11) of the Act .....	36
1. Harris Assigned Employees Using His Independent Discretion .....	37
a. Harris Assigned Employees to Varied Job Posts .....	38
b. Harris Selected Employees for Overtime Work .....	41
c. Harris Determined When Employees Could Take Breaks .....	41
2. Harris Served as Acting Supervisor Vested with Full Supervisory Authority .....	42
3. Harris Possessed Secondary Indicia of Supervisory Status .....	45
C. Respondent Employer Provided Unlawful Assistance to Respondent Union by Discharging Its Supervisor Harris for Failing to Pay Union Dues or Fees .....	47
D. Respondent Union Solicited and Accepted Unlawful Assistance by Demanding that Respondent Employer Discharge Harris because He Failed to Pay Dues or Fees to the Union .....	52
E. A Complete and Appropriate Make-Whole Remedy Is Required to Rectify Respondents’ Unfair Labor Practices .....	54
IV. CONCLUSION .....	56

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*AdvoServ of New Jersey*, 363 NLRB No. 143 (2016) ..... 55

*Aladdin Hotel*, 270 NLRB 838 (1984) ..... 44-45

*Archer Mills, Inc.*, 115 NLRB 674 (1956) ..... 44

*Arizona Electric Power*, 250 NLRB 1132 (1980) ..... 50

*Baby Watson Cheesecake, Inc.*, 320 NLRB 779 (1996) ..... 45

*Brusco Tug and Barge, Inc.*, 359 NLRB 486, 490 (2012) ..... 40

*Central Plumbing Specialties*, 337 NLRB 973, 975 (2002) ..... 45

*Dean & Deluca New York, Inc.*, 338 NLRB 1046 (2003) ..... 37

*Dixie Bedding Mfr. Co.*, 121 NLRB 189, 195 (1958) ..... 49

*Earle M. Jorgensen Co.*, 240 NLRB 1296 (1979) ..... 41

*Electromation Inc.*, 309 NLRB 990 (1992) ..... 48

*Ferguson Electric Co.*, 335 NLRB 142 (2001) ..... 56

*Flexi-Van Corp.*, 228 NLRB 956 (1977) ..... 45

*G4S Government. Solutions., Inc.*, 363 NLRB No. 113 (1996) ..... 37

*George C. Foss Co.*, 270 NLRB 232, 234 (1984) ..... 37

*Heck’s Inc.*, 277 NLRB 916 (1985) ..... 42

*Honda of San Diego*, 254 NLRB 1248 (1981) ..... 44

*Int’l Garment Workers’ Union, AFL-CIO v. NLRB*, 366 U.S. 731 (1961) ..... 50

*Mistletoe Express Service*, 295 NLRB 273 (1989) ..... 53

*Monarch Federal Savings & Loan*, 237 NLRB 844 (1978) ..... 45

*Monotech of Mississippi v. N.L.R.B.*, 876 F.2d 514 (5th Cir. 1989) ..... 46

*Mortuary Employees’ Union (San Francisco Funeral Service, Inc.)*, 192 NLRB 616 ..... 48, 54

*NLRB v Chicago Metallic Corp.*, 794 F.2d 531 (9th Cir. 1986) ..... 45

<i>NLRB v. Link-Belt Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 584 (1941) .....	51
<i>Oakwood Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 686 (2006) .....	37, 39-42, 44
<i>Service Employees International Union</i> , 322 NLRB 402 (1996) .....	46
<i>Sewell, Inc.</i> , 207 NLRB 325 (1973) .....	44
<i>Sweater Bee by Banff, LTD.</i> , 197 NLRB 805 (1972) .....	53, 54
<i>Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 129 NLRB 1391 (1961) .....	44
<i>The Arc of South Norfolk</i> , 368 NLRB No. 32 (Jul. 31, 2019) .....	45
<i>Thompson Industries</i> , 169 NLRB 429 (1968) .....	41
<i>Tortillas Don Chavas</i> , 361 NLRB 101 (2014) .....	54, 55
<i>Wells Enterprises</i> , 365 NLRB No. 7 (Dec. 22, 2016) .....	49, 53
